

EN BANC ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 30, 2013

No. 13-5162

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

WENDY E. WAGNER, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant.

On Certification of Constitutional Questions from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Lisa J. Stevenson
Deputy General Counsel - Law

Kevin Deeley
Acting Associate General Counsel

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel

Holly J. Baker
Seth Nesin
Attorneys

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
(202) 694-1650

August 9, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
APPLICABLE STATUTES	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
I. BACKGROUND	3
A. The Parties	3
B. Relevant Statutory and Regulatory Provisions	5
II. MEASURES TO COMBAT CORRUPTION IN GOVERNMENT CONTRACTING	6
A. History of the Ban on Political Contributions in the Federal Workforce.....	6
B. Recent Changes in Government Contracting and Anti-Corruption Measures.....	10
C. The Continuing Potential for Corruption and Its Appearance in Government Contracting.....	12
III. PRIOR COURT PROCEEDINGS	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19

ARGUMENT	21
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
II. SECTION 441c SATISFIES THE FIRST AMENDMENT	21
A. Section 441c Is a Contribution Limit That Must Be Upheld If It Is Closely Drawn to Match a Sufficiently Important Interest	22
B. The Government Has Important Interests Related to Contractor Contributions.....	24
1. Preventing Actual and Apparent Corruption	24
2. Promoting a Merit-Based Workforce and Preventing Coercion of Contributions	39
C. Section 441c Is Closely Drawn to Match Important Interests.....	29
1. The Threats of Corruption and the Politicization of Federal Contracting Persist Today	30
2. Section 441c Is Closely Drawn Because It Allows Contractors to Engage in Many Other Forms of Political Expression	37
3. Section 441c Is Closely Drawn Because It Applies Only Temporarily to Those Who Have Chosen to Receive the Benefits of Government Contracts.....	40
D. Section 441c Is Constitutional Even Though It Does Not Address Every Potential Avenue for Corruption	42
E. The Constitutionality of the Contractor Contribution Ban Has Not Eroded Over Time	44

III. SECTION 441C SATISFIES THE EQUAL PROTECTION
GUARANTEE OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT..... 48

A. The Court Should Employ Rational Basis Review 48

B. Section 441c Does Not Impermissibly Differentiate
Individual Contractors from Corporate Entities or
Persons Associated with Those Entities..... 53

C. Equal Protection Is Not Violated by Any Differential
Treatment Between Individual Contractors and Federal
Employees 57

CONCLUSION 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000)	51
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	24
<i>Ass’n of Nat’l Advertisers, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	19
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	43
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	26-27
* <i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	39, 40, 42- 43, 50, 51, 52
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	51
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5, 22, 24, 25, 32, 34, 36, 37, 39, 41, 49, 50, 52, 53, 56
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	32
<i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1982)	53, 58-59
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	43

*Cases and Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	22, 23, 24, 29, 41, 43, 54
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	26
<i>DLS, Inc. v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 107 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	48, 49
* <i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	22, 23, 24, 25, 49, 54
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	32, 35
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	36, 37
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	26, 36, 42, 53
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Reilly</i> , 966 F.2d 690 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	19
* <i>Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3090 (2011).....	14, 24, 25, 31, 33
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	48, 49
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	40
<i>Lyng v. Int'l Union</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988)	41
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	23, 25, 38
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 260 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001)	50
<i>Mills v. Habluetzel</i> , 456 U.S. 91 (1982)	51
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	48-49
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	51

<i>Nashville, C. & St. L. Ry. v. Walters</i> , 294 U.S. 405 (1935).....	44-45
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	46
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	23, 24, 30, 32
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999).....	25-26
* <i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 28 (2012).....	14, 25, 31
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205, Will Cty., Ill.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	26
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	50
* <i>Preston v. Leake</i> , 660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011)	23, 25, 31, 39, 40
<i>Ruggiero v. FCC</i> , 317 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	43
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	49, 50
<i>S.C. v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	44
<i>Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minn. Pub. Interest Research Group</i> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984).....	41
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	44
<i>United Public Workers of Am. v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	34
<i>United States v. Danielczyk</i> , 683 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1459 (2013).....	24
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	47
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	52

* <i>U.S. Civil Service Comm’n v. Nat’l Assoc. of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	7, 27-29, 39
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 854 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2012).....	16
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 101, <i>vacated on</i> <i>jurisdictional grounds</i> , 717 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	26
<i>Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 138 (1948)	47
<i>Wyman v. James</i> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971).....	41
 <i>Statutes and Regulations</i>	
Amendments to the Hatch Act of 1939, 1940 Ed., § 61m-1 (July 19, 1940, c. 640, § 5, 54 Stat. 772), codified at 18 U.S.C. § 611	6
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002)	10, 36
Civil Service Act of 1883, 47 Cong. Ch. 27, 22 Stat. 403 (Mar. 6, 1882); S. Rep. 101-165.	7
Federal Corrupt Practices Act, c. 368, § 312, 43 Stat. 1053, 1073 (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 602).....	7
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-57	1, 3
2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i).....	5
2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(B).....	38
2 U.S.C. § 431(11)	5
2 U.S.C. § 437h.....	2, 18, 21

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a).....	5
2 U.S.C. § 441b.....	23
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)	5, 53
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)	58
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)(C)	5
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(4)(A)(i)	54
*2 U.S.C. § 441c	1, 2, 6, 9, 17, 19, 20, 21, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 37, 40, 41 42, 45, 46, 48, 50, 53, 56, 57, 59
2 U.S.C. § 441c(a).....	5, 6
2 U.S.C. § 441c(a)(1)	1
2 U.S.C. § 441c(b)	54
2 U.S.C. § 441i.....	36
5 U.S.C. §§ 1201-1209	4, 57
5 U.S.C. §§ 1214-15.....	57
5 U.S.C. §§ 2301(b)(1)-(2)	57
5 U.S.C. §§ 2301(b)(8)(A).....	57
5 U.S.C. § 7323	10, 57, 58
5 U.S.C. § 7323(b)(1).....	58
18 U.S.C. § 611 (former)	6
28 U.S.C. 1331	16
5 C.F.R. § 733.122 (former)	27

5 C.F.R. § 734.303	57
5 C.F.R. §§ 734.408-12.....	58
11 C.F.R. §§ 100.74-100.77.....	38
11 C.F.R. § 115.2	6
11 C.F.R. § 115.5	6
48 C.F.R. § 1.601(a).....	34

Miscellaneous

Dep't of Defense, <i>The Encyclopedia of Ethical Failure</i> , (updated July 2012), www.dod.mil/dodgc/defense_ethics/ resource_library/guidance.htm	16
Explanation and Justification, Part 115 Federal Contractors, 1977; 41 Fed. Reg. 35,963 (Aug. 25, 1976)	6
FEC, <i>FEC Announces 2013-2014 Campaign Cycle Contribution limits</i> , http://www.fec.gov/press/press2013/ 20133001_2013-14ContributionLimits.shtml	5
U.S. Senate, Committee on Homeland Security and Government Affairs, S. Prt. 110-36, <i>Policy and Supporting Positions</i> (2008) (“Plum Book”)	14
Jack Maskell, “ <i>Political</i> ” <i>Activities of Private Recipients of Federal Grants or Contracts</i> , Cong. Research Serv., RL 34725, Oct. 21, 2008, http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/RL34725.pdf	42
Morton Rosenberg and Jack Maskell, <i>Congressional Intervention in the Administrative Process: Legal and Ethical Considerations</i> , Congressional Research Serv., Sept. 25, 2003, http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/RL32113.pdf	34

86 Cong. Rec. 2563 (March 8, 1940) (remarks of Senator Hatch)..... 46

1 William Meade Fletcher, Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations
§ 25 (rev. ed. 2012)..... 55
